
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXV - NO. 18
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 2, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BARLOW, Lorne Keith Valerie Connors Cox & Palmer
Wellington Catherine Barlow- PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE   Mitchell (EX.) Alberton, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)*

BRYENTON, Rena Vere Allison Harold Bryenton (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
RR#9 Station Main PO Box 965
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)*

COOPER, Charles Kenneth Charles Guy Cooper Stewart McKelvey
Aiken Graeme Scott Cooper (EX.) PO Box 2140
South Carolina, USA Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)*

GALLANT, Frederick Albert Nancy McCabe (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)*

MacDONALD, Patrick J. Alden Thomas J. MacDonald Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown   (Tommy) PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Francis William MacDonald Souris, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)*   (Bill) (EX.)



338 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MURPHY, Bernard Patrick Rosemary Elaine Gaudet Campbell Lea
Doha, State of Qatar Phyllis Marie Duffy PO Box 429
United Arab Emirates Joseph Leaming Murphy (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Halifax, NS)
May 2, 2009 (18-31)*

WEEKS, John Graham Eleanor Bernice Weeks (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Winsloe BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 2, 2009 (18-31)* Charlottetown, PE

FISHER, Evelyn Louise (nee Arthur John MacKinnon (AD.) Boardwalk Law Offices
  MacKinnon), also previously 220 Water Street Parkway
  known as Evelyn O’Brien and Charlottetown, PE
  Evelyn O’Brien Fisher
Church Road
Kings Co., PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)*

JENKINS, Charlotte Catherine Randall I. Jenkins (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Mount Mellick PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)*

PENDERGAST, Donalda Elizabeth Pendergast Stewart McKelvey
Riverview Donald Pendergast (AD.) PO Box 2140
Albert Co., NB Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2009 (18-31)*

McKIE, John Henry Edwin McKie (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Howe Bay BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 25, 2009 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

MULLIGAN, Isabel Ann Reginald Edward Mulligan Stewart McKelvey
Middleton D’Arcy Mulligan (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (17-30)

RYLE, Sidney (Sydney) Gerald Ursula Ryle Gulliver (EX.) McLellan Richards & Begin
Truro PO Box 1064
Colchester Co., NS 779 Prince Street
April 18, 2009 (17-30) Truro, NS



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 339

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BUOTE, Mary Cecilia Debra Collister (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

GROVES, Curtis Lawrence Terence L. McGuire (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Shenandoah County 37 Central Street
Virginia, USA Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

HUESTIS, Claire Eldon Huestis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

MacRAE, Alexander Donalda Ross (EX.) Campbell Lea
Eldon PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

MacRAE, Rena MacLean Andrew Ian MacRae (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 18, 2009 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

GILL, David A. Elaine T. Gill (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Stratford PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

RECOSKIE, Marjorie Clarence Recoskie (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Golden Lake 82 Summer Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
April 18, 2009 (16-29)

CLARKIN, Gladys I. Brian D. Clarkin Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Ronald J. Clarkin (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)



340 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacEWEN, Edith Blanche Roy Hammond MacEwen Boardwalk Law Office
Charlottetown Audrey Pearl Shaw (EX.) 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of West St. Peters,
Kings Co., PE)
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

O’DONNELL, Mary Kathleen Marian Murphy Birt & McNeill
Avondale Janet O’Donnell 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Ronald O’Donnell (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

PENDERGAST, Reginald T. Reverend Arthur McLellan Brennan
St. Louis   Pendergast (EX.)  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

CONRAD, Reginald Bruce (also Wayne Conrad Stewart McKelvey
  known as Bruce Reginald Conrad) Karen Newcombe (AD.) PO Box 2140
Wellington Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 11, 2009 (15-28)

PINE, Michael Joseph Harold Pine, Jr. (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Mount Royal PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)

YOUNKER, Chester Warner Jurretta Laura Younker Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Brackley Beach Margaret Grace Younker PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Dorothy Joanne Burns (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)

RAYNER, Arthur James Pamela Elaine Vessey (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2009 (14-27)

BANKS, Glenna Emeline Bonita (Bonnie) Lee Ramsay & Clark
Summerside   Wheatley (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 341

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, Alban J. Betty Doucette (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

LOWE, Eleanor Mary David Mitchell (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620,119 Kent Street
March 28, 2009 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Elmer Garfield Harvey David MacDonald McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Gwenneth Wyand BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Nancy Chandler (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 28, 2009 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE

MOLYNEAUX, James Sheila Murphy (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
  Reginald Gerard PO Box 2560
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

RODD, Alton Alexander Douglas A. Rodd (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of North Milton) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

SMITH, Dorothy Mary Sarah (Sadie) Frizzell Cox & Palmer
Summerside Betty Lou Frizzell 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE   Abbott (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 28, 2009 (13-26)

ARSENAULT, Robert C. Earle Arsenault (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

BAXTER, Margaret Gertrude (Jean) MacDonald Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Jean Marie (Hyde) Gillis (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)



342 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HICKEN, Carl Brenton Robert Graham Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon The Bank of Nova Scotia PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE   Trust Company (EX.) Montague, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

LEARD, Gordon E. Edna C. Leard (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Martinvale PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

MUNN, Delburn Ernest Drake (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

SMITH, Florence Manuel Paul Smith Stewart McKelvey
Stratford Sharon Moyse (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

THIESSEN, Dorothy Margaret Ann Mosher (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)
WAITE, Ralph William Wilfred Stewart Waite (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Summerside PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

COFFIN, Marjorie Robert Coffin Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown Gordon Coffin (AD.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

DELORIE, Francis Urban Claire Murphy (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Montague PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

GORMLEY, Mildred Theresa Virginia VanDerVelden (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 343

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PHILLIPS, Blair Wendell Brenda Phillips (AD.) McInnes Cooper
St. Eleanors PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 21, 2009 (12-25)

CONRAD, Marjorie Helena Wayne Conrad Stewart McKelvey
Wellington Karen Newcombe (EX.) PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

GILLIS, Nicholas Alexander Neil Shaw (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

HICKOX, Grace E. Roger Hickox (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Crapaud BDC Place
(Formerly of Springfield) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

OBUKURO, Kazuhide Elva Obukuro (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Toronto PO Box 1570
Ontario Summerside, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)
STEELE, Donald Charles Helen Katherien Steele (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

THOMPSON, Reginald Frederick Mary Jean Thompson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Milltown Cross PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

WEEKS, Harrison Ray Sandra Dawn Weeks Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River Craig Harrison Weeks (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

GAIRNS, John Thomas Kimberley MacRae Macnutt & Dumont
Bellevue John Gairns (AD.) PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)



344 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKENZIE, Jessie Anne (also Allan MacKenzie Matheson & Murray
 known as Jessie Ann MacKenzie) Joanne Larsen (AD.) PO Box 875
Belfast Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

YOUNG, Emmett Joseph Marie Myers Cox & Palmer
Summerside Reginald Young (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 14, 2009 (11-24)

DOYLE, John Joseph Garry Doyle (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

DUNNING, Joseph Edward Helen Bridget Dunning Stewart McKelvey
Stratford Linda Lynne Thomas (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

HENNESSEY, Joseph Daniel Shirley Olga Hennessey (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 7, 2009 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE
ROSS, Charles M. Kathy Ross (EX.) Campbell Lea
Point Prim PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

HANSEN, Janet Louise Robert David Reid Hogg (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Calgary BDC Place
Alberta Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 7, 2009 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

WALLACE, Kevin Joanne Wallace (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Fortune Cove PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 7, 2009 (10-23)

BRYENTON, Gladys Ann Semple (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Clinton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 345

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKINNON, Della M. Wayne MacKinnon Cox & Palmer
Summerside Cathy White (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

MacMILLAN, Leith Maxwell Shirley Faye MacMillan (EX.) Matheson & Murray
West Covehead PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

OAKLEY, Alice Maude Mary Glen MacKay (EX.) Cox & Palmer
French River 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

SMITH, Gerald Alden Carol Evelyn Smith (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Seven Mile Bay PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

BOVYER, Fern Elizabeth Diana Robbins (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 28, 2009 (09-22)

ARSENAULT, Ann Stella Linda Pickett (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

CALLBECK, Leaman Alexander Faye C. Trowsdale McLellan Brennan
Crapaud C. Lester Callbeck 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE Robert M. Callbeck (EX.) Summerside, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

GALLANT, Joseph Elmer Kevin Gallant David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Cheryl Whillans (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

GARNHUM, Mary Adelma Gail Feehan Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Michelle Garnhum (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)



346 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

LORD, Muriel Mathers Lorna Lois Lord (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Crapaud 740A Water Street East
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

LOVE, H. Arthur J. Peter Love Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Donald A. Love (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

MacKENZIE, Mary Edith Robert I. MacKenzie Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Sandra Lee MacKenzie (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

REID, Edward Reginald Malcolm Reginald Reid Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Douglas Barclay Reid (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

WINCEY, William Bernard John David Wincey (Sr.) (EX.) Collins & Associates
Charlottetown National Bank Tower, Suite 200
Queens Co., PE 134 Kent Street
February 21, 2009 (08-21) Charlottetown, PE

MacNABB, Mary Isabel Caroline MacNabb (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 21, 2009 (08-21)

CONNELLY, Wanda Lillian Barry Connelly (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)

DESROCHE, Leamon Joseph Edith Marie DesRoche (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St. Felix PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)

JORDAN, Harry Sheldon Shirley Florence Jordan (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 347

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PETERS, J. Elmer Frank J. Peters (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)

PETERS, L. Carol Frank J. Peters (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)

OATWAY, Gary Lawson Myrna Albert Lyle & McCabe
Conway, Ellerslie RR#2 Cecil Oatway (AD.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)

SMITH, Norman W. Orien Smith Stewart McKelvey
Winsloe Dorothy Smith (AD.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 14, 2009 (07-20)

BOWNESS, Jean Chisholm Gordon Bowness (EX.) Robert McNeill
Bedeque 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 7, 2009 (06-19)

DOUGLAS, Janet L. Keith Pigot Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Joan Auld (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7, 2009 (06-19)

ELLIS, Garfield Robert Robert David Ellis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
O’Leary PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 7, 2009 (06-19)

LITTLE, Elsie Peter Robinson Wise McInnes Cooper
Neston, South Wirral Philip Henry McKeown (EX.) BDC Place
Cheshire Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 7, 2009 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Robert M. (Sr.) Muriel J. MacDonald (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., PO Box 2140
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
February 7, 2009 (06-19)



348 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKENZIE, Derald F. Donald Shaw Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford   MacKenzie (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7, 2009 (06-19)

MacLEAN, Ronald William Boyd Rachmael MacLean Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Doug Carr (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7, 2009 (06-19)

MANNING, Joseph Rita Manning (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
St. Charles PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 7, 2009 (06-19)

MANUEL, Oliver H. John T. Manuel (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7, 2009 (06-19)

CLOW, Rodney Bruce Victor Clow (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Little York PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 7, 2009 (06-19)

FRANCIS, Florence Edith David Francis McLellan Brennan
Crapaud Ann Affleck (EX.) PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 31, 2009 (05-18)

HUGHES, Helen Horner Ferguson Elizabeth Cheverie Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown Lucie Sims (Formerly PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE   Jardine) (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
January 31, 2009 (05-18)

McGUIGAN, Francis (Frank) E. M. Shane McGuigan Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall Tracey D. Watts (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 31, 2009 (05-18)

TOWNSHEND, Letty Dave Townshend (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation 
Souris River PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 31, 2009 (05-18)



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 349

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PERRY, John Lisa Perry (AD.) Cantini Law Group
Charlottetown 2000 Barrington Street
Queens Co., PE Halifax, NS
January 31, 2009 (05-18)



350 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 21 April
2009.

EC2009-220

MUNICIPALITIES ACT
COMMUNITY OF O’LEARY

EXTENSION OF MUNICIPAL BOUNDARY
(APPLICATION TO ANNEX PROVINCIAL PROPERTY NO. 1009729)

APPROVED

Having under consideration an application from the Community of O’Leary presented pursuant to
section 12 of the Municipalities Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-13 to extend its boundaries to include
Provincial Property No. 1009729, for which no municipal government is provided under the said Act,
Council under authority of subsection 14(2) of the aforesaid Act approved the application and ordered
that the boundaries of the Community of O’Leary be extended to annex Provincial Property No. 1009729,
located at 81 Gaspe Road, effective 21 April 2009, in accordance with the said application, and as
indicated on a plan to be filed in the Registry Office for Prince County by the Minister of Communities,
Cultural Affairs and Labour pursuant to section 6 of the Municipal Boundaries Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
M-11.

Signed,

Robert Allan Rankin
Clerk of the Executive Council

18

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name VANGEL INC.
New Name 101279 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date: April 23, 2009
 
Former Name 101259 P.E.I. INC.
New Name OTIPAHASKEW

CONSULTING INC.
Effective Date: April 21, 2009
18

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: IRVING LUBRICANTS
Owner: IRVING OIL MARKETING

LIMITED
Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 
Name: IRVING LUBRIFIANTS
Owner: IRVING OIL MARKETING

LIMITED
Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 351

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: IRVING BLUECANOE
Owner: IRVING OIL MARKETING

LIMITED
Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 
Name: IRVING BIG STOP
Owner: IRVING OIL MARKETING

LIMITED
Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 
Name: IRVING MAINWAY
Owner: IRVING OIL MARKETING

LIMITED
Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 
Name: CONTACT CANADA - P.E.I.
Owner: Jamie  Matheson
Registration Date: April 24, 2009
 
Name: DADCO POWER
Owner: Andrew W. Nicholson
Registration Date: April 15, 2009
 
Name: IMAGES EAST PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner: Kevin  W. Farnsworth
Registration Date: April 21, 2009
 
Name: O'GRADY UPHOLSTERY
Owner: Jerry  O'Grady
Registration Date: April 20, 2009
 
Name: SAND HILL ROAD HOME

MAINTENANCE AND
CONSULTING SERVICES

Owner: Ivan J.  Shreenan
Mary A.  Shreenan

Registration Date: April 21, 2009
 
Name: SIR ISAAC'S & MR. GABE'S
Owner: Ann  Dewar
Registration Date: April 23, 2009
 
Name: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
Owner: Emergis Inc.  

Telus Health GP Inc.  
Registration Date: April 14, 2009
 

Name: WOMEN'S PACE PEI
Owner: Kerri  Sutherland
Registration Date: April 20, 2009
18

NOTICE OF
GRANTING LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 101291 P.E.I. INC.

375 Trans Canada Highway
Cornwall , PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: April 17, 2009
 
Name: AL'S HANDYMAN SERVICES

LTD.
3 Owen Terrace
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5M6

Incorporation Date: April 21, 2009
 
Name: ARSENAULT PONDSIDE INC.

1742 Route 124
Box 67
Wellington, PE C0B 2E0

Incorporation Date: April 20, 2009
 
Name: DADCO POWER INC.

P.O. Box 1476
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Incorporation Date: April 15, 2009
 
Name: DAVID B. RILEY LAW

CORPORATION
209 Beattie Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 2B1

Incorporation Date: April 17, 2009
 
Name: NAGOL MAIL INC.

303 St. Nicholas Road
Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0

Incorporation Date: April 24, 2009
18



352 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: INTERVET
Owner: INTERVET CANADA CORP.

1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: April 14, 2009
 
Name: INTERVET CANADA
Owner: INTERVET CANADA CORP.

1959 Upper Water Street
Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: April 14, 2009
 
Name: RACERS 4 RACING
Owner: THE RACERS PAVEMENT FUND

INC.
572 Crooked Creek Road
R R # 10
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4

Registration Date: April 17, 2009
 
Name: IRVING MAINWAY
Owner: IRVING OIL MARKETING G.P.

10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1

Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 
Name: IRVING BIG STOP
Owner: IRVING OIL MARKETING G.P.

10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1

Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 
Name: IRVING BLUECANOE
Owner: IRVING OIL MARKETING G.P.

10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1

Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 
Name: IRVING LUBRICANTS
Owner: HIGHLANDS BLENDING &

PACKAGING G.P.
10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1

Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 

Name: IRVING LUBRIFIANTS
Owner: HIGHLANDS BLENDING &

PACKAGING G.P.
10 Sydney Street
Saint John, PE E2L 4K1

Registration Date: April 08, 2009
 
Name: ULTRALINE
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
3700, 400 - 3rd Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, AB T2P 4H2

Registration Date: April 20, 2009
 
Name: ULTRALINE SERVICES
Owner: HALLIBURTON GROUP CANADA

INC.
3700, 400-3rd Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 4H2

Registration Date: April 20, 2009
 
Name: BURLINGTON AMUSEMENT

PARK
Owner: BAP LTD.

338 High Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4P6

Registration Date: April 20, 2009
 
Name: CONSUMER DIRECT

WARRANTY SERVICES
Owner: NORTHERN CONTINENTAL

ADMINISTRATION SERVICES,
INC.
1500 Royal Centre, 
1055 W. Georgia St.
P.O. Box 11117
Vancouver, BC B6E 4N7

Registration Date: April 22, 2009
 
Name: RCS CONSTRUCTION
Owner: RCS RETAIL CONSTRUCTION

SPECIALISTS INCORPORATED
26 Topsail Court
Bedford, NS B4B 1K5

Registration Date: April 22, 2009
 
Name: AFFLECK CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Blair  Affleck
  Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Owner: Alfred  Affleck

East Suffolk Road
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: April 21, 2009
 



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 353

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: COMPANION ELECTRONICS
Owner: David A. Smith

121 Tuplin Mill Road
P.O. Box 529
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: April 24, 2009
 
Name: CONTACT CANADA PEI
Owner: Moyna  Murehy-Matheson

1908 Rattenbury Road
Stanley Bridge, PE C0A 1E0

Registration Date: April 24, 2009
 
Name: CUSTOM DETAILING MOBILE

WASH
Owner: Rick  MacQuarrie

295 MacQuarrie Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: April 21, 2009
 
Name: CUTTING EDGE LAWN CARE
Owner: Paul  Llewellyn

Box 848
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 17, 2009
 
Name: DON'S CONTRACTING
Owner: Don  Buote

Box 309
North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0

Registration Date: April 23, 2009
 
Name: J & S EASTERN ISLAND

MUSSELS
Owner: Sherri  Lannigan

38 Mariner Drive
Riverview Estates
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1M1

Owner: Jason  Stewart
38 Mariner Drive
Riverview Estates
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1M1

Registration Date: April 27, 2009
 
Name: KEIR'S TRAFFIC CONTROL
Owner: Keir   Smith

998 Union Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: April 24, 2009
 
Name: KIMAMA BY THE SEA
Owner: Rie  Kita Ka Wa

109 Morrison Lane
New London, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: April 22, 2009

Name: KIMBERLEY MCCULLOUGH
Owner: Kimberley  McCullough

22 Bolger Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N2

Registration Date: April 09, 2009
 
Name: M.K. PAINTING
Owner: Miles J. Kemp

2481 Sturgeon Road
R R # 2
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 16, 2009
 
Name: MASTER LINES PAINTING
Owner: Mikaela  Gauthier

6948 Rustico Road
R R # 2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Owner: Dwight  Gauthier
6948 Rustico Road
R R # 2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: April 24, 2009
 
Name: O'GRADY'S UPHOLSTERY
Owner: Florence  O'Grady

554 Art Ford Cross Road
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: April 20, 2009
 
Name: PRIVATE INSTITUTE OF HAIR

DESIGN & ESTHETICS
Owner: Donna  Claybourne

20 Oakland Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1P4

Owner: Phil  Claybourne
20 Oakland Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1P4

Registration Date: April 20, 2009
 
Name: SAND HILL ROAD HOME

MAINTENANCE AND
CONSULTING SERVICES

Owner: Ivan  Shreenan
995 Blooming Point Road
RR 1
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: April 21, 2009
 



354 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SAPUTO DAIRY PRODUCTS
CANADA G.P./ SAPUTO
PRODUITS LAITIERS CANADA
S.E.N.C.

Owner: Saputo Foods Limited/Aliments
Saputo Limitée  
6869 Metropolitain Blvd. East
Saint-Leonard, PQ H1P 1X8

Owner: 3853942 Canada Inc.  
8140 McIntyre Road
Edmonton, AB T6E 5C4

Owner: 4223942 Canada Inc.  
6869 Metropolitain Blvd. East
Saint-Leonard, PQ H1P1X8

Registration Date: April 06, 2009
 
Name: SISTERS BY THE SEA
Owner: Judy  Haldemann

29 Johnson Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1K9

Registration Date: April 17, 2009
 
Name: SLS SYSTEMS
Owner: John Paul Frigault

P.O. Box 1144
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 20, 2009
 
Name: TELUS HEALTH SOLUTIONS GP /

TELUS SOLUTIONS EN SANTÉ
S.E.N.C.

Owner: EMERGIS INC.  
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Owner: TELUS HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
TELUS SOLUTIONS EN SANTÉ
INC.
1000, Rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: April 14, 2009
 
Name: THREE PILLARS FARM
Owner: Ray  Vandermaar

P.O. Box 6
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: April 22, 2009
 
Name: VOODOO TATTOO STUDIO
Owner: Chris  Strickland

Pleasant Grove
RR 1
Little York, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: April 20, 2009

Name: WOMEN'S PACE PEI
Owner: Sally  Ripley

678 Meadowbank Road
R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: April 20, 2009
 
Name: YOGALICIOUS PEI
Owner: Erika  Killam

17 Zakem Heights
Stratford, PE C1B 1J4

Registration Date: April 24, 2009
18

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: RAMIZE REXHEPI
Address:          PO BOX 729

ALBERTON PE C0B 1B0
Present Name: RAMIZE BAKIU

APRIL 23,  2009    

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: TYLER JOHN MICHAEL
CROSSMAN

Address:          341 GRANVILLE ST APT
26C
SUMMERSIDE PE C1N 3B9

Present Name: TYLER JOHN GAUDET

APRIL 00,  2009    

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 355

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been registered effective May 1,
2009, for the purpose of solemnizing marriage in
the province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Martin Carter
P.O. Box 907
Charlottetown, PE
C1A 7L9

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been registered effective June 1
2009, for the purpose of solemnizing marriage in
the province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Christopher William Sherren
P.O. Box 907
Charlottetown, PE
C1A 7L9

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been registered effective May 15
2009, for the purpose of solemnizing marriage in
the province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. David Bradley Sweet
P.O. Box 907
Charlottetown, PE
C1A 7L9

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporally registered from
June 1, 2009 - June 31, 2009 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Mr. Neil Thompson
64 Circle M Trailer Park
Box 7119
Clyde River, PE
C0A 1H0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

18

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 19th day of May,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:30 o’clock in the
afternoon, real property located at Rock Barra,
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 113969, assessed in
the name of PIUS MacPHEE.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
23rd day of April, 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
18-19



356 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 19th day of May,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:30 o’clock in the
afternoon, real property located at Georgetown,
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 172007, assessed in
the name of HENRY TOBIAS.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
23rd day of April, 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
18-19

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 19th day of May,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:30 o’clock in the
afternoon, real property located at 8818 St.
Peters Road – Rte 2, West St. Peters,  Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 177055, assessed in the names
of ARNOLD LAFFERTY & SYLVIA
DUNCAN.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
23rd day of April, 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
18-19

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 19th day of May,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:30 o’clock in the
afternoon, real property located at 3838 Rte 2,
Farmington, Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
181263, assessed in the name of the Estate of
Eric Dixon.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
23rd day of April, 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
18-19

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 19th day of May,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:30 o’clock in the
afternoon, real property located at 9360
Northside Road – Rte 16, Rock Barra, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 519181, assessed in the name
of PIUS MacPHEE.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 357

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
23rd day of April, 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
18-19

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 19th day of May,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:30 o’clock in the
afternoon, real property located at 1735
Gladstone Road, Rte 348, Murray River, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 649251, assessed in the names
of JOHN STOCKTON & NOREEN
STOCKTON.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
23rd day of April, 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
18-19

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 19th day of May,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:30 o’clock in the 

afternoon, real property located at 808
Strathcona Road, Rte 312, Strathcona, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 519298, assessed in the name
of LOIS TAYLOR.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
23rd day of April, 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
18-19

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at the
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island, on Tuesday, the 19th day of May,
A.D. 2009, at the hour of 12:30 o’clock in the
afternoon, real property located at Murray River,
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 848812, assessed in
the name of GAPC CANADA LTD.

This property is being sold for non-payment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act.  A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting Ewan
W. Clark of the law firm of Cox & Palmer, at
554 Main Street, Montague, PEI, C0A 1R0, who
acts for the Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
23rd day of April, 2009.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for the

Province of Prince Edward Island
18-19



358 ROYAL GAZETTE May 2, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 18

May 2, 2009

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
101259 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
101279 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
Otipahaskew Consulting Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 350
Vangel Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350

Granting Letters Patent
101291 P.E.I. Inc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Al’s Handyman Services Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . 351
Arsenault Pondside Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Dadco Power Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
David B. Riley Law Corporation . . . . . . . 351
Nagol Mail Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Fisher, Evelyn Louise (also previously 
  known as Evelyn O’Brien and 
  Evelyn O’Brien Fisher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338
Jenkins, Charlotte Catherine . . . . . . . . . . . 338
Pendergast, Donalda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338

Executors’ Notices
Barlow, Lorne Keith. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 337
Bryenton, Rena Vere . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 337
Cooper, Charles Kenneth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 337
Gallant, Frederick Albert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 337
MacDonald, Patrick J. Alden . . . . . . . . . . . 337
Murphy, Bernard Patrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338
Weeks, John Graham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 338

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Rexhepi, Ramize . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
Bakiu Ramize . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
Crossman, Tyler John Michael . . . . . . . . . 354
Gaudet, Tyler John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354

Marriage Act
Registration
  Carter, Rev. Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 355
  Sherren, Rev. Christopher William . . . . . 355
  Sweet, Rev. David Bradley . . . . . . . . . . . 355

Temporary Registration
  Thompson, Mr. Neil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 355

Municipalities Act
Community of O’Leary
  Extension of Municipal Boundary
    (Application to Annex Provincial
    Property No. 1009729)
      Approved . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350

Real Property Tax Sale
Tax Sales
  Estate of
    Dixon, Eric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 356
  Property of
  Duncan, Sylvia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 356
  GAPC Canada Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
  Lafferty, Arnold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 356
  MacPhee, Pius . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 355
  MacPhee, Pius . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 356
  Stockton, John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
  Stockton, Noreen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
  Taylor, Lois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
  Tobias, Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 356

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Contact Canada - P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Dadco Power . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Images East Photography . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Irving Mainway . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Irving Big Stop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Irving Lubricants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
Irving Bluecanoe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Irving Lubrifiants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
O’Grady Upholstery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Sand Hill Road Home Maintenance 
  and Consulting Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Sir Isaac’s & Mr. Gabe’s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351
Telus Health GP/Telus Santé S.E.N.C. . . . 351
Women’s Pace PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 351

Registrations
Affleck Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Burlington Amusement Park . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Companion Electronics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Consumer Direct Warranty Services . . . . . 352
Contact Canada PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Custom Detailing Mobile Wash . . . . . . . . 353
Cutting Edge Lawn Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Don’s Contracting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Intervet Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Intervet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Irving Mainway . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Irving Big Stop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Irving Lubrifiants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Irving Lubricants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352



May 2, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 359

Irving Bluecanoe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
J & S Eastern Island Mussels . . . . . . . . . . 353
Keir’s Traffic Control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Kimama By The Sea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Kimberley McCullough . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
M.K. Painting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Master Lines Painting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
O’Grady’s Upholstery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Private Institute of Hair Design 
  & Esthetics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Racers 4 Racing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
RCS Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Sand Hill Road Home Maintenance 
  and Consulting Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353

Saputo Dairy Products Canada G.P./
  Saputo Produits Laitiers Canada S.E.N.C. 354
Sisters By The Sea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
SLS Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
Telus Health Solutions Inc. Telus 
  Solutions en Santé Inc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
Telus Health Solutions GP / Telus 
  Solutions en Santé Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
Three Pillars Farm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
Ultraline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Ultraline Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
Voodoo Tattoo Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
Women’s Pace PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
Yogalicious PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	MUNICIPALITIES ACTCOMMUNITY OF O’LEARYEXTENSION OF MUNICIPAL BOUNDARY(APPLICATION TO ANNEX PROVINCIAL PROPERTY NO. 1009729)APPROVED
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OFGRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

